

No. 12-14009

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida
Case No.1 :11-cv-22026-MGC (Honorable Marcia G. Cooke)

***EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNIFIED SPORTSMEN OF
FLORIDA, INC., SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL***

Stephen P. Halbrook
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403
Fairfax, Virginia 22030-3940
Tel: (703) 352-7276
Fax: (703) 359-0938
Email: protell@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES4

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

INTRODUCTION7

I. THE FIREARM OWNERS’ PRIVACY ACT IS A
REGULATION OF THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE
THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST
AMENDMENT UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW9

II. STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS ON FIREARM
OWNERSHIP STRICTLY PROTECT PRIVACY
RIGHTS AND DO NOT SANCTION ENTRY OF
SUCH OWNERSHIP INTO PATIENT RECORDS.....20

III. THE ADMONITION THAT A PHYSICIAN
SHOULD REFRAIN FROM UNNECESSARILY
HARASSING A PATIENT ABOUT FIREARM
OWNERSHIP DURING AN EXAMINATION IS NOT VAGUE25

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE29

TABLE OF CITATIONS*

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bouters v. State</i> , 659 So.2d 235 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 894 (1995).....	25
<i>Brinkley v. Fishbein</i> , 110 F.2d 62 (5th Cir. 1940).....	16
<i>Castellon v. Florida Dept. of Health</i> , 130 So.3d 748 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	8
<i>Cone v. State, Dept. of Health</i> , 886 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	8, 16
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	25
<i>Gilbreath v. State</i> , 650 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1995)	25
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	23
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. City of South Miami</i> , 774 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000).....	22
<i>Parikh v. Cunningham</i> , 493 So.2d 999 (Fla. 1986)	12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	16
* <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Slack v. Kling</i> , 959 So.2d 425 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	25

*Citations chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<i>Sloban v. Florida Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 982 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Eckhardt</i> , 466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1230 (2007).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	16, 17
<i>Valcin v. Public Health Trust</i> , 473 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	12
<i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 4 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1941).....	20
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Farmer</i> , 880 F. Supp.2d 1251 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	20

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST., Amend. I.....	4, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 19, 22, 25
U.S. CONST., Amend. II	9, 11, 12, 14, 17, 20
U.S. CONST., Amend. IV	22
U.S. CONST., Amend. V	22
FLA. CONST., Art. I, § 8.....	9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(2)	22
18 U.S.C. § 926(a)	22
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, P.L. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536, (1993).....	21-22
Firearms Owners’ Protection Act,	

P.L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	22
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-17(c)(2)	21
Fla. Stat. § 110.1221	24
Fla. Stat. § 365.16(1)(c)	25
Fla. Stat. § 381.026	8
Fla. Stat. § 381.026(4)(b)(3)	11
Fla. Stat. § 381.026(4)(b)(8)	6
Fla. Stat. § 381.026(4)(b)(9)	7
Fla. Stat. § 381.026(4)(b)(10)	7
Fla. Stat. § 381.026(4)(b)(11)	7
Fla. Stat. § 381.026(4)(d)(1)	9
Fla. Stat. § 456.072(1)(nn).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 458.305(3).....	8, 17
Fla. Stat. § 458.327(1)(a)	8
Fla. Stat. § 766.103(3).....	11
Fla. Stat. § 766.103(4).....	12
Fla. Stat. § 784.048(1)(a)	25
Fla. Stat. § 790.0601(1).....	21
Fla. Stat. § 790.335(1)(a)(2)	20

Fla. Stat. § 790.335(2).....	21
Fla. Stat. § 790.335(3)(f)(3).....	21
Fla. Stat. § 790.338	6, 7
Fla. Stat. § 790.338(1).....	9, 19
Fla. Stat. § 790.338(2).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 790.338(5).....	9, 24
Fla. Stat. § 790.338(6).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 1006.147	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frederick A. Paola, “Physicians, Firearm Counseling, and Legal Liability,” 94:1 <i>Southern Medical Journal</i> 88 (2001)	17, 18
